to be used for manufacturing and industrial operations. 27 

(5) Any other purposes specifically provided by an act of the General Assembly. 28 

(b1) Awards. – The amounts committed in Governor's Letters issued in a single fiscal year 29 

may not exceed seventeen million dollars ($17,000,000). Of the amount authorized in this 30 

subsection, three million dollars ($3,000,000) is reserved for agreements with local governments 31 

located in development tier three areas, as defined in G.S. 143B-437.08, with total employment 32 

of 115,000 or less, using the data specified in G.S.

[...]

that the Department determines will have the greatest net economic benefit at the regional and 11 

State levels. Grants to a recipient under this subsection may not exceed (i) five hundred thousand 12 

dollars ($500,000) in any single calendar year, (ii) two million five hundred thousand dollars 13 

($2,500,000) total, and (iii) a term of distribution greater than five years. An eligible small 14 

business is a business that meets all of the following requirements: 15 

(1) Has 250 or fewer full-time employees, including full-time equivalents or has 16 

less than five million dollars ($5,000,000) in annual gross revenue.